



**Rio2 Limited**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**

**Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**Presented in United States dollars**

---

**RIO2 LIMITED**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021**  
**(Unaudited - Expressed in United States dollars)**

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 13,568,353	\$ 21,345,286
Short term investments (Note 5)	46,000	46,000
Input taxes recoverable (Note 6)	26,640	248,738
Prepaid expenses	685,143	1,475,849
Total current assets	\$ 14,326,136	\$ 23,115,873
Input taxes recoverable (Note 6)	13,283,576	9,934,283
Right of use asset (Note 7)	899,314	491,995
Property and equipment (Note 8)	22,740,736	2,031,752
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 9)	64,450,121	60,121,205
Total assets	\$ 115,699,883	\$ 95,695,108
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Current Liabilities		
Lease liability (Note 7)	\$ 216,321	\$ 189,799
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,999,494	3,478,459
Total current liabilities	\$ 3,215,815	\$ 3,668,258
Deferred revenue (Note 11)	25,739,803	-
Lease liability (Note 7)	640,883	295,515
Asset retirement obligation (Note 10)	3,323,501	3,368,322
Total liabilities	\$ 32,920,002	\$ 7,332,095
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Capital stock (Note 12)	\$ 128,510,885	\$ 127,202,022
Reserves (Note 12)	10,013,509	9,081,203
Deficit	(54,850,804)	(48,785,350)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(893,709)	865,138
Total equity	82,779,881	88,363,013
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 115,699,883	\$ 95,695,108

Nature of operations (Note 1)  
Subsequent Events (Note 15)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

“Alexander Black”  
**Alexander Black, CEO, President  
and Director**

“Klaus Zeitler”  
**Klaus Zeitler, Chairman and Director**

**RIO2 LIMITED****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States dollars)**

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
<b>Expenses</b>				
Employment costs (Note 13)	\$ 1,125,023	\$ 1,233,456	\$ 3,044,288	\$ 2,351,224
Amortization	700,117	16,771	864,119	28,322
Share based compensation (Note 12)	516,697	486,854	1,094,933	970,662
Professional fees	405,084	13,464	572,305	164,136
Office and miscellaneous	213,921	225,001	552,175	324,856
Advisory fees	173,041	60,178	173,041	90,917
Travel expense	43,862	14,578	116,706	21,769
Directors fees	36,611	76,818	73,533	118,683
Investor relations	23,359	29,714	76,245	63,379
Filing and transfer agent fees	7,233	34,592	75,562	94,426
Exploration costs	1,705	61,392	5,881	103,883
<b>Loss before the following</b>	<b>\$ 3,246,653</b>	<b>\$ 2,252,818</b>	<b>\$ 6,648,788</b>	<b>\$ 4,332,257</b>
<b>Other (income) expense</b>				
Accretion expense on deferred revenue (Note 11)	701,447	-	739,803	-
Accretion expense on ARO (Note 10)	145,288	40,106	230,391	80,904
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(646,529)	1,156,559	(1,572,701)	2,206,708
Interest income	(8,107)	(16)	(13,844)	(793)
<b>Loss for the Period Before Taxes</b>	<b>\$ 3,438,752</b>	<b>\$ 3,449,467</b>	<b>\$ 6,032,437</b>	<b>\$ 6,619,076</b>
Income taxes	33,017	-	33,017	-
<b>Net Loss for the Period</b>	<b>\$ 3,471,769</b>	<b>\$ 3,449,467</b>	<b>\$ 6,065,454</b>	<b>\$ 6,619,076</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>				
Exchange (gain) loss on translation of foreign operations	3,303,736	(1,305,702)	1,758,847	(2,225,058)
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ 6,775,505</b>	<b>\$ 2,143,765</b>	<b>\$ 7,824,301</b>	<b>\$ 4,394,018</b>
<b>Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share</b>	<b>\$ 0.01</b>	<b>\$ 0.02</b>	<b>\$ 0.02</b>	<b>\$ 0.03</b>
<b>Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding</b>	<b>257,057,216</b>	<b>199,633,659</b>	<b>256,143,400</b>	<b>198,787,585</b>

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**RIO2 LIMITED**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Unaudited - Expressed in United States dollars)**

	Capital Stock		Reserves	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)
	Number of shares	Amount				
<b>Balance, as at December 31, 2020</b>	190,706,348	\$ 95,768,037	\$ 7,376,920	\$ 897,293	\$ (38,260,016)	65,782,234
Warrant exercises	9,162,256	4,742,756	-	-	-	\$ 4,742,756
Share based compensation – stock options	-	-	792,750	-	-	792,750
Share based compensation – RSUs	-	-	177,912	-	-	177,912
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,619,076)	(6,619,076)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	2,225,058	-	2,225,058
<b>Balance, as at June 30, 2021</b>	199,868,604	\$ 100,510,793	\$ 8,347,582	\$ 3,122,351	\$ (44,879,092)	\$ 67,101,634
<b>Balance, as at December 31, 2021</b>	254,336,483	\$ 127,202,022	\$ 9,081,203	\$ 865,138	\$ (48,785,350)	\$ 88,363,013
Common shares issued for vested RSUs	266,666	162,627	(162,627)	-	-	\$ -
Warrant exercises	2,907,500	1,148,208	-	-	-	1,148,208
Share issuance costs	-	(1,972)	-	-	-	(1,972)
Share based compensation – stock options	-	-	1,006,388	-	-	1,006,388
Share based compensation – RSUs	-	-	88,545	-	-	88,545
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,065,454)	(6,065,454)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(1,758,847)	-	(1,758,847)
<b>Balance, as at June 30, 2022</b>	257,510,649	\$ 128,510,885	\$ 10,013,509	\$ (893,709)	\$ (54,850,804)	\$ 82,779,881

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**RIO 2 LIMITED**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States dollars)**

	Six months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2021
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (6,065,454)	\$ (6,619,076)
Items not involving cash		
Stock based compensation	1,094,933	970,662
Amortization	976,969	28,321
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	230,391	80,904
Accretion of deferred revenue	739,803	-
Interest expense	12,720	-
Change in non-cash components of working capital		
Input taxes recoverable	(3,127,195)	(7,052)
Prepaid expenses	790,706	(124,542)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,023,592)	(304,613)
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>\$ (8,370,719)</b>	<b>\$ (5,975,396)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from deferred revenue ( <i>Note 11</i> )	25,000,000	-
Proceeds received from exercise of share purchase warrants	1,148,208	4,742,756
Share issuance costs	(1,972)	-
Lease payments	(151,884)	-
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>\$ 25,994,352</b>	<b>\$ 4,742,756</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Exploration and evaluation assets	(4,425,543)	(2,627,859)
Short term investments	-	785,415
Property and equipment	(18,931,848)	(72,034)
Input taxes recoverable	-	(434,296)
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>\$ (23,357,391)</b>	<b>\$ (2,348,774)</b>
Effect of foreign exchange	(2,043,175)	2,388,134
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(7,776,933)	(1,193,280)
Cash - beginning of the period	21,345,286	2,602,977
<b>Cash - end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 13,568,353</b>	<b>\$ 1,409,698</b>

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**1. Nature of Operations**

Rio2 Limited ("Rio2" or the "Company") is the parent company of a consolidated group. Rio2 is incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario and its principal business activity is the exploration and development of its flagship Fenix Gold Project in Chile, as well as pursuing additional strategic acquisitions where it can deploy its operational excellence and responsible mining practices to build a multi-asset, multi-jurisdiction, precious metals company.

On July 24, 2018, Rio2 announced that Rio2 Limited and Atacama Pacific Gold Corporation completed a transaction by way of a court approved plan of arrangement through which the companies amalgamated as a single entity (the "Arrangement"). The combined company that resulted from the Arrangement continues to operate under the name Rio2 Limited.

The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "RIO", the Bolsa de Valores de Lima ("BVL") under the symbol "RIO" and on the OTCQX® Best Market under the ticker "RIOFF".

The Company's registered office is located at Suite 6000, 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King St. West, Toronto, ON, M5X 1E2 and its head office is at The Marine Building, 1000-355 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 2G8.

**2. Basis of Presentation**Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Certain disclosures included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") as issued by the IASB have been condensed or omitted. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the accompanying notes included in those financial statements. For a full description of accounting policies, refer to the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 8, 2022.

Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, the financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for certain cash flow information.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars.

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**2. Basis of Presentation (continued)**Basis of Presentation (continued)

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Principles of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries as follows:

Name	Location	Ownership by the Company	
		June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Fenix Gold Limitada	Chile	100%	100%
Rio2 S.A.C.	Peru	100%	100%
Rio2 Exploraciones S.A.C.	Peru	100%	100%
Lince S.A.	Chile	100%	100%
Rio2 Limited Bahamas	Bahamas	100%	100%

All material inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions which affect the reported amount of the Company's assets, liabilities, expenses, and related disclosures. Assumptions and estimates are based on historical experience, expectations, current trends, and other factors that management believes to be relevant at the time at which the Company's financial statements are prepared.

Management reviews, on a regular basis, the Company's accounting policies, assumptions, estimates, and judgements in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly and in accordance with IFRS.

Critical accounting estimates are those that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment and are often applied to matters or outcomes that are inherently uncertain and subject to change. As such, management cautions that future events often vary from forecasts and expectations and that estimates routinely require adjustments. The most significant estimates applying to the Company's financial statements include Share-based payment transactions and Mineral resource estimate. Key judgements include the timing commencement of commercial production which in turn impacts the realization of input tax inputs.

Use of Judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments applying to the Company's financial statements include accounting for the Precious Metals Purchase Agreement ("PMPA"), acquisition accounting versus business combination, and exploration and evaluation assets.

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**3. Financial Instruments and Risk Management**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, short term investments, interest receivable and accounts payable. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair value due to the short term to maturity.

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks and, when appropriate, takes steps to mitigate such risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

*Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk that a party to the Company's financial assets will fail to discharge its obligation causing the Company financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is in its cash. Cash is held in major financial institutions. Accordingly, the Company believes it has no significant credit risk.

*Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial obligations associated with its financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's objective is to ensure that there are sufficient committed financial resources to meet its short-term business requirements for a minimum of twelve months. As of June 30, 2022, the Company has cash totalling \$13,568,353 (December 31, 2021 - \$21,345,286), short term investments of \$46,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$46,000) and current liabilities of \$3,215,815 (December 31, 2021 - \$3,688,258). The current liabilities are accounts payable of \$2,999,494 due on demand (December 31, 2021 - Accounts payable of \$3,478,459 due on demand), as well as the current portion of a lease liability of \$216,321 (December 31, 2021 - \$189,799).

The Company has no formal credit facilities at this time and given the Company's current stage of development, it is not expected that such credit facilities would be available to the Company.

*Market Risk*

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of three types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, and commodity price risk.

*Foreign Currency Risk*

Foreign exchange risk is the risk arising from changes in foreign currency fluctuations. The Company operates in more than one country. As a result, a portion of the Company's expenditures, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accruals are denominated in U.S. Dollars, Chilean Pesos and Peruvian Soles and are therefore subject to fluctuation in exchange rates. The Company does not use any derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency rates.

*Interest Rate Risk*

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk due to the short-term nature of its cash held in a bank account.



---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**3. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)***Commodity Price Risk*

The value of the Company's interests in mineral properties is related to the price of gold and the outlook for this mineral. Mineral prices have historically fluctuated widely and are impacted by numerous factors outside of the Company's control, including, but not limited to: industrial and retail demand, forward sales by producers and speculators, level of worldwide production, short-term changes in supply and demand because of speculators, hedging activities, and certain other factors. The Company is not actively managing its commodity risk.

*Other Risks*

In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus was reported in Wuhan, China. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak to constitute a pandemic. The spread of COVID-19 has severely impacted economies around the globe. In many countries, including Canada, Chile and Peru, businesses have been forced to cease or limit operations for long or indefinite periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus, including travel bans, quarantines, maintaining minimum distances between people, and closures of non-essential services have triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in significant unemployment and an economic slowdown. Global stock markets have also experienced great volatility and a significant weakening of certain sectors. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. To date, the Company's operations have not been materially negatively affected by these events, apart from increasing costs, in particular around health and safety and housing field-staff. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the effectiveness of government and central bank responses, remains unclear at this time. It is not possible to reliably estimate the duration of the impact, the severity of the consequences, nor the impact, if any, on the financial position and results of the Company for future periods.

**4. Capital Risk Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral property interests and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. There have been no changes in the Company's objectives for managing capital or in what it considers capital from the prior year. In the management of capital, the Company includes the following components of shareholders' equity.

		<b>June 30, 2022</b>		<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Share capital	\$	128,510,885	\$	127,202,022
Reserves		10,013,509		9,081,203
	\$	138,524,394	\$	136,283,225

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**4. Capital Risk Management (continued)**

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest in are in the exploration and evaluation stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out any planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may be required to issue new shares or debt or acquire or dispose of assets. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire additional properties, if it feels there is sufficient geological or economic potential, and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's overall capital management strategy remains unchanged from the prior year.

**5. Short Term Investments**

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had \$46,000 (December 31, 2021 – \$46,000) invested in guaranteed investment certificates ("GIC") at a major Canadian financial institution. \$46,000 is invested in a GIC that accrues interest at 0.03% and expires on December 19, 2022. Interest is accrued during the GIC term and is recorded in interest receivable.

**6. Input Taxes Recoverable**

Input taxes recoverable consist of the following:

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Canadian GST/HST receivable	\$ 26,640	\$ 248,738
Current input taxes recoverable	\$ 26,640	\$ 248,738
Peruvian IGV receivable	\$ 530,013	\$ 476,689
Chilean IVA receivable	12,753,563	9,457,594
Long term input taxes recoverable	\$ 13,283,576	\$ 9,934,283

The Peruvian Impuesto General a las Ventas ("IGV") receivable consists of input taxes recoverable for expenses incurred in Peru for the Fenix Gold Project.

The Chilean Impuesto al Valor Agregado ("IVA") relates to the Fenix Gold Project. The actual timing of receipt is uncertain as IVA is typically refundable only upon commercial operations; IVA receivable has therefore been classified as a non-current asset.

---

**RIO2 LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**7. Leases**

The Company entered into office leases that resulted in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. The balances are as follows:

Right-of-use assets:

Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 499,113
Lease additions	205,185
Amortization	(216,939)
Adjustment foreign exchange	4,636
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 491,995
Lease additions	526,615
Amortization	(112,851)
Adjustment on foreign exchange	(6,445)
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ 899,314

Lease liabilities:

Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 480,732
Payments – Office and miscellaneous	(232,264)
Recognition of liability	205,185
Accretion – Office and miscellaneous	17,829
Adjustment on foreign exchange	13,832
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 485,314
Payments – Office and miscellaneous	(119,971)
Recognition of liability	494,702
Accretion – Office and miscellaneous	12,720
Adjustment on foreign exchange	(15,561)
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ 857,204
Short term portion, lease liability	216,321
Long term portion, lease liability	\$ 640,883

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**8. Property and Equipment**

	Land	Office Equipment	Mine Equipment	Software	Total
<b>Cost:</b>					
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 2,174	\$ 147,367	\$ 136,302	\$ 216,593	\$ 502,436
Additions	-	192,463	1,571,329	-	1,763,792
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 2,174	\$ 339,830	\$ 1,707,631	\$ 216,593	\$ 2,266,228
Additions	-	23,767	21,549,336	-	21,573,103
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ -	\$ 363,597	\$ 23,256,967	\$ 216,593	\$ 23,839,331
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>					
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ (33,629)	\$ -	\$ (124,678)	\$ (158,307)
Additions	-	(42,382)	(227)	(33,560)	(76,169)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ -	\$ (76,011)	\$ (227)	\$ (158,238)	\$ (234,476)
Additions	-	(96,205)	(751,134)	(16,780)	(864,119)
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ -	\$ (172,216)	\$ (751,361)	\$ (175,018)	\$ (1,098,595)
Net book value at December 31, 2021	\$ 2,174	\$ 263,819	\$ 1,707,404	\$ 58,355	\$ 2,031,752
Net book value at June 30, 2022	\$ 2,174	\$ 191,381	\$ 22,505,606	\$ 41,575	\$ 22,740,736

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**9. Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

	Fenix Gold Project Chile	Anocarire Gold Project Chile	Total
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 54,806,822	\$ 3,697,545	\$ 58,504,367
Exploration and evaluation costs additions:			
Community initiatives	139,203	-	139,203
Geological and drilling	2,627,513	-	2,627,513
Engineering studies	1,745,487	-	1,745,487
Field support	802,180	-	802,180
Option income received	-	(3,698,148)	(3,698,148)
Effect of exchange rate	-	603	603
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 60,121,205	\$ -	\$ 60,121,205
Exploration and evaluation costs additions:			
Community initiatives	61,870	-	61,870
Geological and drilling	798,687	-	798,687
Environmental permits	14,610	-	14,610
Engineering studies	1,778,849	-	1,778,849
Field support	1,674,900	-	1,674,900
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ 64,450,121	\$ -	\$ 64,450,121

Fenix Gold Project (Chile)

On July 24, 2018, the Company acquired the Fenix Gold Project. Evaluation related costs were capitalized to the asset from the date of acquisition by Rio2. Additions to the Fenix Gold Project include purchase price acquisition costs, the asset retirement obligation for Lince, geological and drilling, environmental, technical consultant fees, camp, and community relations.

Anocarire Project (Chile)

There was an option payment agreement between Rio2 and Andex Minerals ("Andex") that stated that Andex had the option of paying Rio2 \$5,300,000 by December 31, 2021. On June 28, 2021, Rio2 received a payment of \$300,000 from Andex Minerals. On December 22, 2021, Rio2 received a payment of \$5,000,000 from Andex Minerals to complete the sale of Anocarire to Andex Minerals.

Payments under this option payment were recorded as a reduction of the exploration and evaluation asset until that balance was reduced to \$nil. The residual amount of \$1,601,852 was recognized as option income during the year ended December 31, 2021.

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**10. Asset Retirement Obligation**

The asset retirement obligation comprises:

		<b>June 30, 2022</b>		<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Opening balance	\$	3,368,322	\$	3,722,041
Accretion expense		230,391		284,771
Effect of exchange rate		(275,212)		(638,490)
	\$	3,323,501	\$	3,368,322

In 2018, the reclamation and closure plan for Lince was submitted to the Chilean Government. The undiscounted obligation is 116,531 Chilean Unidad de Fomento (UF), which translates to \$4,761,670. The majority of the work is anticipated to be done in 2025 - 2026. The credit adjusted risk free rate is 1.46%, based on the Chilean Government 10 year bond rate.

**11. Deferred revenue**

On March 25, 2022, the Company received \$25,000,000 from Wheaton pursuant to the PMPA.

WPMI will purchase 6.0% of the gold production until 90,000 ounces of gold have been delivered and 4.0% of the gold production until 140,000 ounces of gold have been delivered, after which the stream will reduce to 3.5% of the gold production for the life of mine. Under the proposed Gold Stream, WPMI will pay total cash consideration of \$50 million, \$25 million of which was paid upon closing, with the remaining \$25 million payable subject to certain conditions, including the receipt of the Environmental Impact Assessment approval for the Fenix Gold Mine. In addition, Wheaton will make ongoing payments for gold ounces delivered equal to 18% of the spot gold price until the value of gold delivered less the production payment is equal to the upfront consideration of \$50 million, at which point the production payment will increase to 22% of the spot gold price.

The Company recorded the advances received on precious metals delivery, net of transaction costs, as deferred revenue and will recognize the amounts in revenue as performance obligations to metals delivery are satisfied over the term of the metals delivery and purchase agreements. The advances received on precious metals delivery is expected to reduce to nil through deliveries of the Company's own production to WPMI.

The following are components of deferred revenue as at June 30, 2022:

Advances received	\$25,000,000
Accretion on financing component	739,803
Deferred revenue	\$25,739,803

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**12. Capital Stock**

## a. Share capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares of which 257,510,649 were issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2022 (254,336,483 – December 31, 2021).

## b. Share-based payments

The Company's stock option plan and its share incentive plan authorizes the directors to grant stock options and Restricted Share Units ("RSUs") to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire from treasury up to that number of shares equal to 10 per cent of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The shareholders of the Company last approved the stock option plan at a meeting held on September 21, 2021.

The number and exercise price of options granted is determined by the directors, subject to regulatory approval if required. Options may be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest as determined by the board of directors.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, 2,100,000 stock options were granted to officers of the Company. The estimated fair value associated with the stock options granted is \$637,163 and it was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: stock price at the grant CAD\$0.59; an annualized volatility of 84.87%; an expected life of 5 years; a dividend yield of 0%; a forfeiture rate of 0%; and a risk-free rate of 1.50%. The options have an exercise price of CAD\$0.65.

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD\$/option)
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	15,036,433	\$ 0.81
Issued	4,200,000	0.65
Exercised	(33,333)	0.65
Expired or cancelled	(1,199,620)	0.92
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	18,003,480	\$ 0.77
Issued	2,100,000	0.65
Expired	(1,866,760)	1.81
Outstanding, June 30, 2022	18,236,720	\$ 0.65
Options exercisable, June 30, 2022	9,193,386	\$ 0.66

The Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model is used to estimate the fair value of options granted. Vesting periods are over a 5-year period as follows:

	2022	2021
(i) Risk-free interest rate	1.50%	0.85%
(ii) Expected life	5 years	5 years
(iii) Expected volatility	84.87%	139%
(iv) Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
(iv) Expected forfeiture rate	0%	0%
(vi) Fair value per option	CAD\$0.59	CAD\$0.55

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)****12. Capital Stock (continued)**

Stock options outstanding at June 30, 2022 were:

Outstanding			Exercisable	
Number of Options	Weighted average remaining contractual years	Weighted average exercise price CAD\$	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price CAD\$
333,350	0.17	1.66	333,350	1.66
733,370	0.75	0.82	733,370	0.82
1,840,000	1.24	0.65	1,840,000	0.65
5,380,000	2.20	0.55	3,653,333	0.55
3,650,000	2.99	0.65	2,483,333	0.65
4,200,000	4.23	0.65	150,000	0.65
2,100,000	4.54	0.65	-	0.65
18,236,720	2.90	0.65	9,193,386	0.66

Stock options outstanding at December 31, 2021 were:

Outstanding			Exercisable	
Number of Options	Weighted average remaining contractual years	Weighted average exercise price CAD\$	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price CAD\$
1,200,060	0.16	1.53	1,200,060	1.53
500,025	0.31	2.25	500,025	2.25
166,675	0.41	2.56	166,675	2.56
333,350	0.67	1.66	333,350	1.66
733,370	1.24	0.82	733,370	0.82
1,840,000	1.74	0.65	1,840,000	0.65
5,380,000	2.69	0.55	3,653,333	0.55
3,650,000	3.49	0.65	1,316,667	0.65
4,200,000	4.73	0.65	150,000	0.65
18,003,480	2.88	0.77	9,893,480	0.88

Each option entitles the holder to purchase one common share for a period of five years from the date of grant. The options granted by Rio2 vest 1/3 equally over a three-year period. The grant of the RSUs and options are subject to the terms of the Share Incentive Plan and the Stock Option Plan respectively, and final regulatory approval and if applicable, shareholder approval.



---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**12. Capital Stock (continued)**

RSU transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of RSUs
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	500,000
Vested and settled in common shares	(183,333)
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	316,667
Vested and settled in common shares	(133,333)
Outstanding, June 30, 2022	183,334
Vested, June 30, 2022	-

The RSUs, which original terms saw a vesting schedule of 1/3 equally over a three-year period, include a time-based and a performance-based component with a multiplier as determined by the Company's Board of Directors, and entitle the holder to an amount computed by the value of a notional number of common shares designated in the award.

The RSUs may be settled in equity instruments, or cash, at the sole discretion of the Company. The choice to settle in equity instruments does not have any commercial substance and the Company does not have a past practice of settling in cash.

On June 30, 2021, 133,333 RSUs were settled via the issuance of common shares of the Company. A multiplier of 2 was awarded, therefore, a total of 266,666 common shares of the Company were issued on July 26, 2021.

On September 9, 2021, 50,000 RSUs were settled via the issuance of common shares of the Company. A multiplier of 2 was awarded, therefore, a total of 100,000 common shares of the Company were issued on September 9, 2021.

On January 4, 2022, 133,333 RSUs were settled. A multiplier of 2 was approved by the board of directors and therefore, 266,666 common shares were issued.

## c. Warrants

Warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2022 were:

Expiry dates	Number of warrants	Conversion price
August 13, 2022	25,091,950	CAD\$0.50

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**12. Capital Stock (continued)**

Movements in the number of warrants outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	38,888,472	0.54
Exercised	(9,162,256)	0.65
Expired	(1,726,766)	0.65
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	27,999,450	0.50
Exercised	(2,907,500)	0.50
Outstanding, June 30, 2022	25,091,950	0.50

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company received \$1,148,208 for the exercise of 2,907,500 warrants.

**d. Reserves**

Reserves recognizes share-based compensation expense until such time that the stock options and RSUs are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

**13. Related Party Transactions**

Key management consists of the Board of Directors and senior management. Senior management is defined as the President & CEO, and Executive Vice Presidents. Key management compensation for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Senior management employment costs	\$ 282,170	\$ 276,413	\$ 564,393	\$ 552,636
Directors fees	36,611	76,818	73,533	118,683
Share-based compensation	246,153	294,373	488,767	592,363
	\$ 564,934	\$ 647,604	\$ 1,126,693	\$ 1,263,682

**14. Segmented Information**

The Company's business consists of a single reportable segment being mineral exploration and development.

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**14. Segmented Information (continued)**

During the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had four operating segments in four geographic areas: the corporate office in Canada, the financing of the Fenix Gold Project in the Bahamas, the support of the Fenix Gold Project in Peru, and the development of the Fenix Gold Project in Chile. Segmented disclosure of the Company's assets and liabilities is as follows:

	June 30, 2022				
	Canada	Bahamas	Peru	Chile	Total
Property and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 62,398	\$ 22,678,338	\$ 22,740,736
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-	64,450,121	64,450,121
Other assets	5,731,088	499,735	1,557,630	20,720,573	28,509,026
Total assets	\$ 5,731,088	\$ 499,735	\$ 1,620,028	\$ 107,849,032	\$ 115,699,883
Lease liability	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 703,584	\$ 153,620	\$ 857,204
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	37,491	-	184,912	2,777,091	2,999,494
Asset retirement obligation	-	-	-	3,323,501	3,323,501
Deferred revenue	-	25,739,803	-	-	25,739,803
Total liabilities	\$ 37,491	\$ 25,739,803	\$ 888,495	\$ 6,254,212	\$ 32,920,002

	December 31, 2021				
	Canada	Bahamas	Peru	Chile	Total
Property and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 75,651	\$ 1,956,100	\$ 2,031,751
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-	60,121,205	60,121,205
Other assets	17,035,841	-	834,687	15,671,624	33,542,152
Total assets	\$ 17,035,841	\$ -	\$ 910,338	\$ 77,748,929	\$ 95,695,108
Lease liability	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 485,314	\$ -	\$ 485,314
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,007,500	-	579,234	1,891,725	3,478,459
Asset retirement obligation	-	-	-	3,368,322	3,368,322
Total liabilities	\$ 1,007,500	\$ -	\$ 1,064,548	\$ 5,260,047	\$ 7,332,095

---

**RIO2 LIMITED****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

---

**15. Subsequent Events**

On July 5, 2022, Rio2 and its Chilean subsidiary, Fenix Gold Limitada, announced that the Regional Evaluation Commission voted against the EIA for its Fenix Gold Project in Chile.

The Company is evaluating its options and will decide on an action plan. Once the action plan is completed, the Company will announce how it intends to execute it and provide the revised timeline.